The Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87). This statement
supersedes GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting
Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, and
GASB 87 establishes new requirements for calculating and reporting the Authority's lease
activities.

The Authority also adopted GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public
Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements (GASB 94). This Statement
supersedes Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Service Concession
Arrangements, and GASB 94 establishes new requirements for calculating and reporting
the Authority's Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships.

The balances below were calculated using the facts and circumstances that existed at
January 1, 2021, the date of adoption, as prescribed by GASB 87 and GASB 94.

New Jersey Turnpike Authority
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars shown in thousands) 49

December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Continued)

January 1,
2021 as

originally
reported

GASB
87

impact

GASB
94

impact

January 1,
2021 as
restated

Lease receivable - current portion $ — $ 8,158 $ — $ 8,158
Lease receivable - noncurrent portion  —  172,980  —  172,980
PPP receivable - current portion  —  —  18,020  18,020
PPP receivable - noncurrent portion  —  —  515,144  515,144
Capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation  12,270,179  —  13,328  12,283,507
Unearned revenue  266,101  —  (81,995)  184,106
Deferred amount relating to leases  —  181,138  —  181,138
Deferred amount relating to PPP's  —  —  628,062  628,062
Miscellaneous  —  —  559  559
Depreciation  —  —  135  135

December
31, 2021 as
originally
reported

GASB
87

impact

GASB
94

impact

December
31, 2021 as

restated
Receivables, net of allowance $ 97,411 $ 1,755 $ 713 $ 99,879
Lease receivable - current portion  —  6,861  —  6,861
Lease receivable - noncurrent portion  —  166,119  —  166,119
PPP receivable - current portion  —  17,572  17,572
PPP receivable - noncurrent portion  —  497,572  497,572
Capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation  12,381,063  —  13,059  12,394,122
Unearned revenue  304,852  (1,679)  (78,505)  224,668
Deferred amount relating to leases  —  171,685  —  171,685
Deferred amount relating to PPP's  —  —  600,542  600,542
Total net position  951,265  4,729  6,879  962,873

Operating Revenues:
Concessions $ 31,149 $ (5) $ (2,531) $ 28,613
Miscellaneous  23,755  1,839  1,120  26,714

Operating Expenses:
Depreciation  409,695  —  404  410,099

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income - lessor and PPP's  —  2,895  8,694  11,589

Change in net position  412,465  4,729  6,879  424,073

New Jersey Turnpike Authority
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements
(Dollars shown in thousands) 50

December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Continued)

December
31, 2021 as
originally
reported

GASB
87

Impact

GASB
94

Impact

December
31, 2021 as

restated
Receipts from customers and other operating
activities $ 2,362,400 $ 1,834 $ 10,933 $ 2,375,167
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $ 1,766,559 $ 1,834 $ 10,933 $ 1,779,326

Purchases and sales of capital assets, net $ (496,093) $ — $ (13,463) $ (509,556)
Proceeds from lease interest  —  2,895  —  2,895
Amortization of lease receivables - lessor  —  (4,729)  —  (4,729)
Proceeds from PPP interest  —  —  8,694  8,694
Amortization of PPP receivables  —  —  (6,164)  (6,164)
Net cash provided by (used in) capital and
related financing activities  (475,879)  (1,834)  (10,933)  (488,646)

(w) Accounting Pronouncements Issued but Not Yet Effective

The accounting pronouncements issued but not yet effective are GASB Statement No. 93,
Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates (GASB 93), GASB Statement No. 96,
Subscription- Based Information Technology Arrangements (GASB 96), GASB Statement
No. 99, Omnibus 2022 (GASB 99), GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and
Error Corrections GASB 100), and GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences
(GASB 101).

GASB 93 addresses accounting and financial reporting implications that result from the
replacement of the interbank offered rate. GASB 96 helps in improving the accounting and